Transport

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 954-2003, 10 September 2003

An Act respecting roads (R.S.Q., c. V-9)

Amendment to Order in Council 98-2003 dated 29 January 2003 concerning strategic bridges the management of which is under the responsibility of the Minister of Transport

WHEREAS, under section 2 of the Act respecting roads (R.S.Q., c. V-9), the Government may, by an order published in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*, recognize certain bridges as strategic;

WHEREAS, under the same section, the management of such strategic bridges is under the responsibility of the Minister of Transport;

WHEREAS, under section 16 of the Act, a municipality shall remain responsible for the maintenance of the roadway, sidewalks, railings, drainage and lighting of bridges recognized as strategic by the Government;

WHEREAS Order in Council 98-2003 dated 29 January 2003, published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 12 February 2003, page 941, recognized certain bridges as strategic in order for their management to be under the responsibility of the Minister of Transport, even if they are part of roads the management of which is under the responsibility of municipalities, and for the latter to remain responsible for the maintenance of the roadway, sidewalks, railings, drainage and lighting of such bridges;

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Schedule to Order in Council 98-2003 to add Pont de Terrebonne (07721), located on Route 125 crossing Rivière des Mille Îles in Ville de Laval (6500500) and Ville de Terrebonne (6400800), to the list of strategic bridges in order that the management of the bridge be under the responsibility of the Minister of Transport, even if the bridge is part of a road the management of which is under the responsibility of those municipalities, and that those municipalities remain responsible for the maintenance of the roadway, sidewalks, railings, drainage and lighting of the bridge;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport:

THAT the Schedule to Order in Council 98-2003 dated 29 January 2003 be amended by adding Pont de Terrebonne (07721), located on Route 125 crossing Rivière des Mille Îles in Ville de Laval (6500500) and Ville de Terrebonne (6400800);

THAT this Order in Council come into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette officelle du Québec*.

André Dicaire, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

5919